
EFF'ECT OF LEVELS AND TIME OF

APPLICATION OF NITROGEN AN.I} GYPSUM

ON PERFORMANCE OF GROUNDNUT
( Arachis hypoagaea. L ) IN RECOSOL lN

VANTHARUMOOLAI

BY

GUNASINGAM KARNAN

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

F'IELD CROP PRODUCTION

FOR

Tm DncREE oF BACmLOR or scrENcE IN ,q.cRIcuLTuRE
E4CULTY OF AGRICULTURE

'1 i f' , /'. i

oAsrrRN uNrvERstTY - sRl LANKA .!. 1 
:

1998 ...

4 APPBOVED BY
'K\"-.,,.,
'''''''' '''l '

Mrs.lK.D. fuarris
SUPERVISOR

Co-ordinator
Division of Crop Scienoe
Faculty ofAgriculture
Eastern University
Sd Lanka

nut" , .1.{,.\.r 1.l!i]...lj

illliltitiltiltililil

Library - EUSL

, (HEAD/ACRONOMY)
Senior Lecturer
Facully ofAgricultu€
Eastern University
Chenkalady
SriLanka
natc : lir 11 

1r 
l1 :

358?6



ABSTRACRT

An expedment was conducted duing the period July to October 1998, a1 the

Agronomy farm of Faculty of Agriculture, Eastem University, to study the efl'ect of

levels ofnitrogen and gypsum on perlbrmance ofgroundnut, in sandy regosols.

The experjment tested four levels of nilrogen (0, 30, 45 & 60 kg ,ta) and two levels

of gypsum (500 & 750 kg lha). A unilbm application of 15 kg N ,tra, 45 kg K2O and

60 kg PzOs /ha was nade as basal drcssing. Top dressing was done at tl'lc rate of 15

kg N /ha as single, double and t plc split doses.

The LAI and dry weight of leaves were corelaled $ith each other, both parameters at

early stages of gro{th were influenced by lle application of different Ievels of

nitrogen al1d gypsum. l'he rate 01' 45 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha and 30 kg N /ha +

750 i<g gypsum /ha showed significantly (P=0.05) higher LAI and dry weight of

loaves than other treatments a1 45 DAP. Treatnent with 60 kg N ,41a + 500 kg gypsun

,&a and ,l5 kg N /ha + 750 kg $?sun /ha showed significantly (P=0 05) higher in

LAI and dry u'eight of leavgs than 0 and 60 kg N Aa with 750 kg glpsuo /ha at 75

DAP. The application of difierert treatments did not have influence on bolh LAI and

dry weighls of leaves a1 125 DAP. The dry matter accumulation showed increasc

trend befireen 45 to 75 DAP ,u1d declincd there alier.

Dry \leight of stems and roots wete influenced by different level of treahncnts at

early stage (45DAP) of growth thal not if later slages. The treatment 30 kg N /ha +

750 kg gypsum ,4ta nas signiflcartly (P-0 05) bigher in dry weight of slen1s ihan

olher trcatments. The treatments at 30 kg N /ha and 45 kg N /ha witb 750 kg gypsum

/ha were sigrificantly (P=0.05) ligher than treatments at 0 ki N /ha and 30 kg N /ha

with 500 kg gypsum lha 4r dry weighl ofroots at 45 DAP.

Pod yield showed response to different levels, of nitrogell and gypsum application.

Trcatmenl al 45 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum lha was signilicantly (P:0 05) higher in

pod,vield than 0 kg N ,fta + 750 kg gypsr.rm /ha and 30 kg N + 500 l(g gypsurn /ha

Level of gypsum increased fiom 30 to 60 kg N /ha incrcased the pod yield Pod yield



of45 kg N ,ha + 750 kg glpsum /ha was higher by 44.4 % than 30 kg N Aa + 500 kg

gypsurn ,4ra.

Different levels of nitrogen and gypsun during the growth pedod did not iDfluence

pod number. l'ic treatments witb 0 kg N ,fta 750 kg glpsum /ha ancl 30 kg N /ha +

500 kg glpsum /ha that produced lou,est dry weight ofpods at both 45 and 75 DAp.

At 75 DAP the treatments 45 kg N /ha ard 60 kg N /ha q,ith 500 kg glpsum /ha were

significantly (P:0.05) higher in dry weight of pods rhan 30 kg N ,/ha + 500 kg

gypsurn /ha and 0 kg N ,/ha + 750 kg glpsum /ha. The dry weight ofpods at 125 DAp

did Dot irduence by different level ofnitrogen zurd gypsum.

Different levels of nitrogen and gypsum did not have influence on dry weight of
nodules at early stages of gro\.vth but later and influence was noticed (125 DAp). The

trcatments with 45 kg N ,&a at both levels of gypsun were significantly hjgher in dry

weight of nodules than 0 kg N /ha + 500 kg gypsdm /ha. Number of nodules was

respond in a1ld with tleatmet1ls throughout the stages ofgrowth.

Diffeient levels of treahrents did not influence the shelling percentage. The

teatnents iufluenced the htindred keruel weight and the treatments with 30 kg N ,fta

+ 500 kg g)?sum ,&a gave lowest hundred kernel weight which was significantly

(P-0.05) dillerenl from other trealnre"lls



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

1'ABT,E OIT CONTENTS

I,IST OF FIGI-IRES

LIST OF TABLES

TNTRODUCTION

REVIEW OF LITERA.TURE

2.1 Variety Walawe

2.2 Effect ofnutrients

2.3 Effect of nilrogen

2.3.1 Effect on vegetative growth

2.3.2 ilffect on root growth and

nodulation

2.3.3 Effcct on yield ancl components\

2.3.4 Effect on shelling percentage and

hundred kernel weight

2!.4 ElTect of Calcium
1

).4.1 I Ilect on vegetatire gror^ t-h

2.4.2 f llccr on rcot groirth arrd no.lulation

2.,1.3 Iffect on yield and yield components

2.4.4 Effect on shelling perccntage and

hundred kernel weight

I'AGE

I

lll
IV

VII

VIII

4

1

5

7

8

l1

l2

t4

15

i5

l'1

CFLAPTER - I

CHAPTER - II

9

10



CHAPTER - III MATERIALS AND METHOD 18

J.1 Location and soil 18

3.2 Climate 18

3.J Species and variety ofgroundnut 18

3.,l Experiment 18

1.4.1 Statistical design 20

3.,1.2 Plot size 2l

3.4.3 Guardrows 2l

3.4.4 Spacing 2l

3.,1.5 Agronomic practices 21

3.4.5.1 Lard prepanlion 21

3.4.5.2 Planting 2l

3.,1.6 Ci tural practices 21

3.4.6.1 Gap filling 21

. 3.4.6.2 Fertilizer application 22

3.4.6.3 Watering 22

3.4.6.4 Earthing up and gpsum appiication 22

3.4.6.5 Pest and disease control 22

3.4.6.6 W'ed control 23

j 5 Soil ancly'i' \ 21

3.6 Grofih measulements 23

3.6.1 Sampling design 24

3.6.2 Weight of plant pafis | 25

l63l,eafarea 25
1r '1.o.4 Number ofellccri\e nodulcsler plcnr 25

3.6.5 Yield components ' 25

3.6.5.1 Podyield 25

3.6.5.2 Nprber ofpods per plant 25

3.6.5.3 Shelling percentage 26

3.6.5.4 Hundred kernel weight 26



RESI'LTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Major plant paxts

4.1.1 Leaf axea

4.1.2 Dry weight ofleaves

4.1.3 Dry weighl of stem

4.1.4 Dry weight ofroots

. 4.1.5 Dry weight ofnodules

4. 1 .6 Number of nodules

4.2 Economically importart pafis

4.2.1 Dry weight ofpods

4.2.2 Number ofpods

4.2.3 Shelling percentage

4.2.4 Hundred kemel weight

27

27

2'7

28

31

33

35

37

40

40

43

43

46

48

50

52

APPENDIX

APPENDTX

APPENDIX

APPENDX

APPENDTX

APPENDIX

ICES

I

T

m

Tf

vt


