## EFFECT OF LEVELS AND TIME OF APPLICATION OF NITROGEN AND GYPSUM ON PERFORMANCE OF GROUNDNUT (*Arachis hypoagaea*. L ) IN REGOSOL IN VANTHARUMOOLAI

BY

## GUNASINGAM KARNAN

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

## FIELD CROP PRODUCTION

#### FOR

# THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY - SRI LANKA





1998

### X APPROVED BY

35876

## 5 Attamas

Dr.S.Raveendranath (HEAD/AGRONOMY) Senior Lecturer Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University Chenkalady Sri Lanka Date : 16.14.1.29...

#### PROCESSEDO Majo Liferory Andese

0000

#### ABSTRACRT

An experiment was conducted during the period July to October 1998, at the Agronomy farm of Faculty of Agriculture, Eastern University, to study the effect of levels of nitrogen and gypsum on performance of groundnut, in sandy regosols.

The experiment tested four levels of nitrogen (0, 30, 45 & 60 kg /ha) and two levels of gypsum (500 & 750 kg /ha). A uniform application of 15 kg N /ha, 45 kg K<sub>2</sub>O and 60 kg  $P_2O_5$  /ha was made as basal dressing. Top dressing was done at the rate of 15 kg N /ha as single, double and triple split doses.

The LAI and dry weight of leaves were correlated with each other, both parameters at early stages of growth were influenced by the application of different levels of nitrogen and gypsum. The rate of 45 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha and 30 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha showed significantly (P=0.05) higher LAI and dry weight of leaves than other treatments at 45 DAP. Treatment with 60 kg N /ha + 500 kg gypsum /ha and 45 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha showed significantly (P=0.05) higher in LAI and dry weight of leaves than 0 and 60 kg N /ha with 750 kg gypsum /ha at 75 DAP. The application of different treatments did not have influence on both LAI and dry weights of leaves at 125 DAP. The dry matter accumulation showed increase trend between 45 to 75 DAP and declined there after.

Dry weight of stems and roots were influenced by different level of treatments at early stage (45DAP) of growth that not in later stages. The treatment 30 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha was significantly (P=0.05) higher in dry weight of stems than other treatments. The treatments at 30 kg N /ha and 45 kg N /ha with 750 kg gypsum /ha were significantly (P=0.05) higher than treatments at 0 kg N /ha and 30 kg N /ha with 500 kg gypsum /ha in dry weight of roots at 45 DAP.

Pod yield showed response to different levels of nitrogen and gypsum application. Treatment at 45 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha was significantly (P=0.05) higher in pod yield than 0 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha and 30 kg N + 500 kg gypsum /ha. Level of gypsum increased from 30 to 60 kg N /ha increased the pod yield. Pod yield

i

of 45 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha was higher by 44.4 % than 30 kg N /ha + 500 kg gypsum /ha.

Different levels of nitrogen and gypsum during the growth period did not influence pod number. The treatments with 0 kg N /ha 750 kg gypsum /ha and 30 kg N /ha + 500 kg gypsum /ha that produced lowest dry weight of pods at both 45 and 75 DAP. At 75 DAP the treatments 45 kg N /ha and 60 kg N /ha with 500 kg gypsum /ha were significantly (P=0.05) higher in dry weight of pods than 30 kg N /ha + 500 kg gypsum /ha and 0 kg N /ha + 750 kg gypsum /ha. The dry weight of pods at 125 DAP did not influence by different level of nitrogen and gypsum.

Different levels of nitrogen and gypsum did not have influence on dry weight of nodules at early stages of growth but later and influence was noticed (125 DAP). The treatments with 45 kg N /ha at both levels of gypsum were significantly higher in dry weight of nodules than 0 kg N /ha + 500 kg gypsum /ha. Number of nodules was respond in and with treatments throughout the stages of growth.

Different levels of treatments did not influence the shelling percentage. The treatments influenced the hundred kernel weight and the treatments with 30 kg N /ha + 500 kg gypsum /ha gave lowest hundred kernel weight which was significantly (P=0.05) different from other treatments.

ii

1

citares.n	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	ABSTRACT	Ι
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	Î
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	IV
*	LIST OF FIGURES	VII
	LIST OF TABLES	VIII
CHAPTER - I	TNTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER - II	<b>REVIEW OF LITERATURE</b>	4
	2.1 Variety Walawe	4
	2.2 Effect of nutrients	5
	2.3 Effect of nitrogen	7
	2.3.1 Effect on vegetative growth	8
	2.3.2 Effect on root growth and	
	nodulation	9
·	2.3.3 Effect on yield and components	10
	2.3.4 Effect on shelling percentage and	
	hundred kernel weight	11
	2.4 Effect of Calcium	12
	2.4.1 Effect on vegetative growth	14
	2.4.2 Effect on root growth and nodulation	15
	2.4.3 Effect on yield and yield components	15
	2.4.4 Effect on shelling percentage and	
	hundred kernel weight	17

CHAPTER - III

Ň

## MATERIALS AND METHOD

1

18

CHAPTER - IV

#### **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

27

	4.1 Major plant parts		27
	4.1.1 Leaf area		27
	4.1.2 Dry weight of leaves		28
	4.1.3 Dry weight of stem		31
	4.1.4 Dry weight of roots		33
	4.1.5 Dry weight of nodules		35
	4.1.6 Number of nodules		37
	4.2 Economically important parts		40
	4.2.1 Dry weight of pods		40
	4.2.2 Number of pods		43
	4.2.3 Shelling percentage		43
	4.2.4 Hundred kernel weight		46
	4.3 Pod yield		48
CHAPTER - V	CONCLUSION		50
	REFERENCES		52
	APPENDICES		
1	APPENDIX I	2	

vi

APPENDIX

APPENDIX

APPENDIX

APPENDIX

APPENDIX VI

П

III

IV

V

2.4